Millions of yen
Thousands of
U.S. dollars

2014 2013 2014

Takara Leben Co., Ltd. ¥392 ¥97 $3,812

Global L-Seed Corporation 127 - 1,234

JOINT CORPORATION CO.,LTD. 2 - 28

16. Consolidated comprehensive income

Information relating to the amounts of reclassification
adjustment applicable to other accumulated
comprehensive income for the years ended March 31,
2014 and 2013 is presented as follows.

Millions of yen Thousands of
U.S. dollars

2014 2013 2014
Valuation difference on available-for-
 sale securities:

 The amount arising during the period ¥485 ¥438 $4,714

 Reclassification adjustment 0 (37) (1)

Foreign currency translation
  adjustment:

 The amount arising during the period 210 251 2,041

 Before adjustment for tax effects 694 652 6,755

 Amount of tax effects (149) (50) (1,450)

Total other accumulated comprehen
 sive income ¥545 ¥602 $5,304

Information relating to the amounts of tax effects
applicable to other accumulated comprehensive income
for the years ended March 31, 2014 and 2013 is
presented as follows.

	 Millions of yen

2014
Before

adjustment for
tax effects

Amount of tax
effects

After adjustment
for tax effects

Valuation difference on available-for-
 sale securities ¥484 ¥(149) ¥335

Foreign currency translation
 adjustment 210 - 210

Total other accumulated comprehen-
 sive income ¥694 ¥(149) ¥545

25

	 Millions of yen

2013
Before

adjustment for
tax effects

Amount of tax
effects

After adjustment
for tax effects

Valuation difference on available-for-
 sale securities ¥401 ¥(48) ¥353

Revaluation reserve for land - (2) (2)

Foreign currency translation
 adjustment 251 - 251

Total other accumulated comprehen-
 sive income ¥652 ¥(50) ¥602

	 Thousands of U.S. dollars

2014
Before

adjustment for
tax effects

Amount of tax
effects

After adjustment
for tax effects

Valuation difference on available-for-
 sale securities $4,713 $(1,450) $3,263

Foreign currency translation
 adjustment 2,041 - 2,041

Total other accumulated comprehen-
 sive income $6,755 $(1,450) $5,304

17. Income taxes

The significant components of the Company’s deferred
tax assets and liabilities as of March 31, 2014 and
2013 are as follows:

Millions of yen Thousands of
U.S. dollars

2014 2013 2014

Deferred tax assets:

Reserve for employees’ retirement
 benefit ¥   - ¥1,349 $   -

Net defined benefit liability 910 - 8,847

Amortization of transitional
 obligation 425 425 4,140

Accrued expenses 253 128 2,466

Loss on valuation of memberships
 denied for deduction 30 30 291

Allowance for doubtful accounts 135 168 1,315

Provision for loss on construction
 denied for deduction 16 46 156